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Committee to examine and evaluate the environmental aspects including socio-cultural andheritage relating to the proposed Konkan Rallway Line.

(c) The Committee constituted includes representation of the Ministry of Railways.
Prior to the constitution of the Committee, it hadbeen indicated tothe Ministry of Railways about the setting ug”ol such a Committee.

(d) The composition of the Expert Committee is giveninthe enclosed Statement.

(e) The Committee is likely to submit its report by 3rd September, 1992.

STATEMENT

Composition of the committee referred to in reply to part(D) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question No. 3020 Due for reply on 28th

July, 1992 '

1. Dr. (Mrs.) Kamla Chowdhry
New Delhi.

2. ShriV.A Pai Panandnkar
Director,
Centre for Policy Research
New Delhi.

3. Dr.J.B. Sardesai,
Director (Proojects), .
Ecologist, Wildlife Protection Group,
Goa. .

4. Ms. Usha Albuquerque,’
New Delhi.

5. Shri Shyam Chainani,

Bombay Environmental Action Group, .

Bombay.

6. Shri Manohar Shetty,
Editor, ‘Goa Today'".
‘Panajl, Goa.

7. Director General, :
Archaeological Survey of India,

SRAVANA 6, 1914 (SAKA)
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Janpath, New Delhi.

8. Dr.B.N. Desai
Director, National Institute of Oceanography,
Goa.

9. Dr. Kesavan Nair,
Director, National Transportaﬁon
" Planning
and Research Centre,
New Delhi.

10.  Dr. E.F.N. Ribeiro,
Director, . )
School of Planmng & Architechture,
New Delhi.

11. Shri M. Parabrahmam,
Adviser (RE),
Ministry of Environment & Forests
New Delhi - 110 003.

12. Represemanve of the Mlmstry of Railways.

13. Representative of stte Government of Goa.

14. Representaitive of State
~ Governrient of Karnataka. .

15. Representative of State Government ofr Maharashtra.

" 16, ShiT. George Joseph,

Joint Secretary,
Ministry of Environment & Forests,
New Delhi. ‘

Credit Card Facility at Bangalore City
Rallway Station

3021. SHRIMATI CHANDRA PRABAH
URS: Will the Minister of ‘RAILWAYS be

pleased to state:

{a) whether the. Government have introduced credit card facility for train reservations at Bangaiore city Rallway

Station;
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(b) if so, the datails thereof;

(c) whether this facility has been extended to Mysore and Hubli Railway Stations also; and

(d) it not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Credit Cards of Vijaya Bank, Canara Bank, Andhra Bank and Bank of India are accepted at Bangalore City Reservation Office for purchase of reserved tickets.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) No nationalised bank has come up with a request for acceptance of their Credit Cards for purchase of tickets at Mysore and Hubli stations.

Introduction of Local Trains

3022. SHRI RAM KAPSE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to introduce local trains on Kalwa-Thane-Belapur route;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Kaiwa-Belapuris agoods siding line, developed by M/s. CIDCO to clear the freight traffic to/from the industrial belt of New Bombay. The line on completion wif have no infrastructure to run local trains,
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“Prevention of Cruelty to Animals”

3023. SHRI GANGADHARA
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTSbepleased
1o state:

(a) whether all the States have been actively involved in the Animal Welfare activities as well as the implementation of the Prevention of Cruelty to' Animals (PCA) Act,
1960;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether people are cooperating with animal welfare activities especially while they are transported from one city to another;

- {d) if not, whether Union Government propose to amend the existing Act to make it more stringent; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH): (a) and (b). Most of the State Governments have framed Rules underthe prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960. Eighteen State Govemnments have also appointed Nodal Officers for coordination of animal welfaie activities.

(c) to (e). Generally, people endeavour toensurethatanimals are transportedsafely form one place to another. However, very oftenitis observed that during the transport, aftention is not paid to avoid overcrowding, ensure hygiene, etc. whichresultsin infliction of suffering on the animals. Sensitivity to animals’ well-being requires alastingchange in the people’s attitude towards animals which can be attained only through sustained efforts at creating an awareness and not merely through amendment of Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act although that too has

